
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing & Adult Social 

Services 
 
To: Councillors Morley (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 27 April 2010 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: Guildhall 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this agenda, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00 am on Monday 26 April 2010 if an item is called in before a decision is 
taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 29 April 2010 if an item is called in after a decision has 
been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management Committee.  
  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 23 April 2010. 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

March 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. 
The deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Monday 26 April 
2010.                 
  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the 
 Information Log since the last session.  
•  Information reports are listed at the end of the agenda.  

  
 
 
 

4. CYC Home Care - Keyless Proposal   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 This report seeks the Executive Members approval to complete 

the implementation of a policy to discontinue key holding of 
customers’ keys in our in-house Home Care Services 
 

5. Meals Service in Elderly Persons Homes - 
Future Procurement   

(Pages 13 - 22) 

 This report seeks the Executive Members approval to make 
changes in the provision of meals in elderly persons homes in 
line with the Council’s Sustainable Procurement Policy. 
 

6. Update on the Access Procedure for Gas 
Safety   

(Pages 23 - 30) 

 This report advises the Executive Member of the successful 
outcome of the trial change of procedure within Housing Services 
to evaluate the potential to use the Environmental Protection Act 
1990, Schedule 3 to gain access to Council Homes to ensure 
that we comply with our statutory duties to ensure that gas 
appliances within our properties are serviced on an annual basis. 
 



 
 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Information Reports 
No information reports have been published on the Information Log for 
this session. 
 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the D
[...]
�
�	�� ����	��3� �-�� �.�
���/�� ���0�	� �-2�� �-��� 1���3� 
���2
�� ���	�
���4����%2��5�3�	�
�����2��1�	�-�	�@��	���7)�
�
�-�� �.�
���/�� ���0�	� �-2�
�3� ����� "�3���� ��	� 2��� -��� 1�	
� 1��-� �-��
����
���2�3�1��-�3�-���1������	��-������	�7�
�
 ���%���8� �-2�� �-�� �.�
���/�� ���0�	� 244	�/��� �4����� &� 1-�
-�

��/��/���1	����5�����!�	��	����2���$		�2	�����A>>=')D7E'�
2��3��2���3����$���.�$7�

��
 �2���8� �-��� ��� ��� ����� 1��-� �-�� 	�
�����32������ ��� �-�� 2�3��� 	�4�	��
3��2���3� ���42	25	24-�)�2�3�2������	� �-�����2�
�2�� ��4��
2������ �����3� ����-��
	�4�	�7�
��
�
�
$
����� �@��	�3��
 ��4��3� 3�	�
�� ��� ���	� ���4����%2��5� 	�52	3��5� -�	�
	�4	�����2��������
�
�

�
�?��

�
�
�
�
���	���	���=��.�
���/�����0�	�
G�-��������5���2	��3�2��>7((�4��2�3������-�3�2��>7E(�4�H7�
�
�
�
�
�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 
 

 
 
Executive Member Decision Session –Housing and 
Adult Social Services 

 
27 April 2010 

 
Report of Assistant Director Service Delivery & Transformation, Adults, Children 
and Education  

 
CYC Home Care – Keyless Proposal 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks the Executive Members approval to complete the 

implementation of a policy to discontinue key holding of customers’ keys in 
our in-house Home Care Services.   

 
2. Home Care Services currently key hold in excess of 2500 sets of keys for 

customers who are, for a range of reasons, unable to facilitate access to 
their properties (e.g. bed bound, poor mobility, risk of falling).   

 
3. This paper discusses: - 
 
• The current position - the issues associated with key-holding 
• The desired position - A proposal to extend our current policy for new 

customers to all existing customers to become non key-holding 
• The implications for existing customers 
• The benefits to CYC Home Care Services 
 
4. If approved the transfer to a completely keyless service would be 

completed by the 31st December 2010.   
 
Background 

 
5. City of York Counci
[...]
d of rounds of customer visits.  
 

• Effectiveness – Some customers are on most occasions able to facilitate 
access.  However, there are occasions where care workers cannot gain 
expected access to a customer’s property and time delays can be incurred 
if keys are not immediately available in with vicinity to the property (e.g. a 
key safe).  Keys may need to be obtained back at a CYC base or via a 
relative.  This can result in lengthy delays to service provision.  In some 
instances, this has taken place in situations of medical emergency where 
the customer has become unwell or is unconscious.  In these situations 
time is of the essence.   

 
• Reduced liability to City of York Council – whilst CYC Home Care take 

every precaution to be responsible for customer keys, there have been 
instances of loss where CYC has been required to meet the expenses of 
replacement key sets and door locks.  

 
• Electronic Monitoring of Home Care – the move to a completely key-

less service is crucial to the current More For York project to introduce an 
electronic monitoring system to both the in-house and external providers of 
home care services. The operation of a key-less service is essential to 
gain the full benefits from the introduction of this new system in December 
2010. If we continue to hold customers keys we will lose the expected 
increased reductions in the number and length of journeys and the 
flexibility in staff rostering.  All external providers of home care already 
operate a full key-less service and so are ready to take advantage of this 
new system.  

 
Consultation 
 
8. In reviewing current arrangements we have considered the experience 

and practice of other providers and other Councils. 
 

Page 8



9. Practice of Independent Providers of Home Care - Frequently CYC 
customers move from CYC provided services to Independent providers 
of Home Care in York (Goldsborough, Riccall or York Helpers).  Such 
transfers of care provision may take pl
[...]
l / electronic door lock installation 
 
 Analysis 
 
14. Access facilitation via any of the suggested alternatives listed in 

paragraphs 4 above would adequately address the inefficiencies and 
associated additional costs outlined in section 3 of this report. Analysis 
of practice within other providers is included in earlier sections of this 
report. 

 

Page 9



Corporate Priorities 
 
15. The Corporate priority which this proposal is in line with is as follows: - 
 

Effective Organisation – this move to a completely key-less service is 
essential to the delivery of the savings and benefits arising from the 
More For York Project on the Electronic Monitoring System for Home 
Care. It is also essential to the ability of the in-house service to reduce 
its unit costs and deliver more time to work face to face with its 
customers.   

 
Implications 
  

• Financial  
 
16.   It will be the responsibility of the individual customer to meet the costs 

associated with ensuring access to their home for care staff and 
therefore there are no financial implications to the council. The 
following paragraphs outline some of the costs and options that will be 
available to those existing customers for whom the council currently 
hold keys. 

 
17. The background section of this report identifies that the current system 

leads to additional cost due to travel time and other delays in gaining 
access to the property to deliver the care.  The Home Care Service 
budgets are set on the basis of efficiencies already being achieved and 
this proposal will contribute to the overall delivery of those efficiencies.  
No new savings will be released for investment in other areas.    

 
18. The costs associated with the equipment and installation Options c) 

and d) outlined in section 4 above operating for all new customers are 
shown in the table below.  These would apply to existing customers 
who choose these methods from within the 2500 customers for whom 
we currently hold
[...]
ere are no Information Technology implications. 
 
Property 
 
28.  There are no Property implications. 
 
Other  
 
29. No other known implications. 
 
Risk Management 
 
30. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main 

risks identified in this report are additional administration costs 
associated with a higher than expected number of existing home care 
customers opting for the key safe option. 

 
31. A delay in the completion of all existing customers having in place 

alternative access arrangements by the end of December 2010.  This 
will result in the service still holding keys for some customers which will 
impact on the introduction of the Electronic Home Care Monitoring 
System benefits realisation. 

Page 11



 
32. These risks will be actively monitored and managed by operational 

service managers to reduce their likelihood and mitigate any impacts 
arising to the organisation 

 
Recommendations 
  
33. Members are asked to approve the extension of the current practice of 

non key holding in CYC Home Care to all its customers and operate a 
range of alternative property access arrangements.  

 
Reason:  The move to a completely key-less service is essential to the 

delivery of the savings and benefits arising from the More For 
York Project on the Electronic Monitoring System for Home Care. 
It is also essential to the ability of the in-house service to reduce 
its unit costs and deliver more time to work face to face with its 
customers.   

 
Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Miss Allison Bingham 
Group Manager 
Service Delivery and 
Transformation, 
Adult, Children and Education 
Directorate 

 
Graham Terry 
Assistant Director, Service Delivery and 
Transformation, 
Adult, Children and Education Directorate 
 
Report 
Approved 

Yes 
Date 12 April 10 

 
    

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Financial                                Implication ie Legal 
Name Debbie Mitchell                                                          Name 
Title Head of HASS Finance                                                           Title 
Tel No.(01904) 554161                                                       Tel No. 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All tic

k 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 12



 

 
  

  

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session –Housing and 
Adult Social Services 

27 April 2010 

 
Report of Assistant Director Service Delivery and Transformation 
 

Meals Service in Elderly Persons Homes - Future Procurement 

Summary     

1. To seek approval to make changes in the provision of meals in elderly persons 
homes in line with the Councils Sustainable Procurement Policy. 

Background 

2. For some ten years the Elderly Person’s Homes (EPH) within the City of York 
Council have been receiving their main meal of the day, usually two courses, 
from the catering department of York Hospital.  

3. The meals are delivered by the Health Trust transport to the EPH the day before 
consumption, chilled or frozen. They are cold stored then reheated by a 
regeneration method prior to serving. The regeneration units were purchased by 
CYC and the cost of routine maintenance and repair is met by the individual 
homes budget. 

4. Over time individual homes have required their Cook to cook the main meal from 
scratch on a number of days a week in order to provide variety and achieve 
budgetary control. 

5. The remaining meals of the day, breakfast, tea and supper and also the baking 
of cakes and pastries are prepared and cooked on site by the EPH cook or 
general assistant. Each EPH has a cook who works 25 or 32 hours per week 
depending on the homes original staffing establishment. The Cook is supported 
by the General Assistants, who under the direction of the Cook are responsible 
for maintaining hygiene within the kitchens. All t
[...]
al times 
and methods of delivery we will be able to respond to changing needs and truly 
embrace personalisation.  
 

36. Good management systems will be in place to ensure that the provision of 
meals happens appropriately and that these times become enjoyable social 
occasions. 

 
37. The pilot gave the opportunity to investigate the real costs of providing 

nutritionally balanced/ appealing meals for residents in our homes.  It also 
highlighted the need to look at purchasing in bulk or contracting for the 
provision of major dried goods /supplies in a different way.  This will be in line 
with the Council’s procurement strategy and will fulfil the need to ensure value 
for money when purchasing food. 

 
38. Homes need to be able to offer alternative foods to specialist residents in EMI 

homes in order to provide nutritional food to their residents in other ways.  The 
provision of the traditional hot meal with meat and vegetables at midday is 
inappropriate for the majority of people living in these specialist homes.  These 
residents need to have little and often healthy snack meals provided 
throughout the 24-hour day when they are willing to accept food.  This could be 
achieved more easily if all the food was prepared and cooked in the home. 

Page 17



 

 
  

  

 
39. Seasonal variations can be provided when the Manager and the Cook are able 

to adjust the menu to reflect the changing weather and the requests of 
residents, which are vital.  If there is excess freshly cooked food at times this 
could be frozen and used as an alternative at a later date which will cut down 
on the amount of waste. 

40. We will be putting together guidelines for EPH cooks and kitchen general 
assistants that will ensure that any changes we make will have the desired 
outcomes which are: 

• resident satisfaction is achieved. 

• improved nutritional value of the food served    

• cost benefits are achieved to maximise the  available budget. 

41. The training dep
[...]
ulations and 
will comply with the corporate sustainability policy. 
 
 Risk Management 

 
57. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main risks that 

have been identified in this report are: 
 

• An inability to ensure that all meals are nutritionally balanced. 
 

• Consistently poor outcomes in reports from CSCI/CQC in relation to 
the delivery of   meals. 

 
• Increasing financial costs of meals provision that could cause internal 

budgetary pressure. 
 

• A major problem with one of the kitchens in an establishment or an 
unforeseen staffing problem could interfere with the production of 
meals. To mitigate this the cooks will be able to work in any of the 
homes to ensure adequate cover. 

 
• Non-compliance to the Environmental Health policy could cause 

problems to the health of residents and could ultimately lead to 
suspension of the meals service, or prosecution under the 
Environmental Health act. 

 
58. The actions contained in the report and the current standards operating in our 

kitchens in the EPH’s reduce the likelihood and impact of these risks.  Regular 
monthly inspections by managers monitor ongoing compliance with quality and 
Care Quality Commission standards. 
 

 Recommendations 

59. The Executive Member is asked to approve the proposals outlined in Option 2 
that are for the eight remaining homes to move to home cooking for all meals of 
the day.  

Reason:  To enable Managers to provide a more appropriate nutritionally balanced 
diet that will meet the needs of all residents in residential care homes.   

 
60. The Executive Member is asked to approve the proposal to procure bulk food 

items and general supplies. 
 

Page 20



 

 
  

  

Reason:  This will be in line with the Council’s procurement strategy and will fulfil the 
need to ensure value for money when purchasing basic food supplies. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Val Sutton 
Group Manager 
SD&T 
Tel. No. 4166 
 

 

Graham Terry 
Assistant Director Service Delivery and 
Transformation. 
Report Approved Yes Date 12 April 2010 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education. 

Report Approved tick Date Insert Date 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial Implication                      H.R. Implication                Legal Implication 
Debbie Mitchell                               Kay Crabtree                     Peter Cairns 
Head of HASS Finance                   Snr HR Partner                 Employment 
Lawyer 
Tel. No.  4161                                  Tel. No.4519                       Tel. No 1095 
 
Procurement Implication 
Stewart Halliday  
Programme and Implementation Manager 
Tel. No . 3402 
 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
NHS Meals Report 
Safer Food Better Business 
  
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session – Housing 
and Adult Social Services 

      27th April 2010 

 
Report of the Head of Housing Services 
 

Update on the access procedure for gas safety  

Summary 

1. This report advises the Executive Member of the successful outcome of the trial 
change of procedure within Housing Services to evaluate the potential to use the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990, Schedule 3 to gain access to Council Homes 
to ensure that we comply with our statutory duties to ensure that gas appliances 
within our properties are serviced on an annual basis.  

2. It recommends adoption of the new procedure to ensure that we have taken all 
reasonable steps to ensure that, where required, all council properties have a 
current gas safety certificate. 

Background 

3. As you are aware from the information paper brought on the 10th March 2010 
there are a number of tenants who whilst they eventually allow access to their 
homes, there can be a significant period where the property does not have a 
current gas safety certificate. There are also a small number of tenants who 
repeatedly fail to allow the council access to carry out this essential works. In 
both these instances these tenants are not only placing themselves at risk but 
also their neighbours.  

4. As a result of the above, Housing Services have trialed a different approach to 
gaining access to council homes to ensure that we comply with our statutory 
responsibilities. The approach trialed was the use of the Powers of Entry under 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Schedule 3 (Duty to Seek Out and 
Investigate Statutory Nuisances). See the attached procedure Appendix A.  

5. The trial focused on the small number of tenants who have repeatedly failed to 
allow the council access with the most out of date certificates. 14 warrants were 
obtained from the Magistrates court. The Magistrates were fully satisfied with the 
evidence submitted for all 14 cases. In line with the new procedure the tenants 
were sent letters advising them that a warrant had been obtained and that it 
would be executed at least 7 days after the date of the letter unless they arranged 
an appointment. This resulted in half of the tenants making appointments, leaving 
7 warrants needing to be executed.   

Agenda Item 6Page 23



6. A complete list of the actions can be found in Appendix 2. However it should be 
noted that three of the fourteen properties were found to have dangerous 
appliances including one with a major gas leak with a faulty appliance, which 
wasn’t being used by the tenant. One amendment which we did make to the 
process as a result of the trial was to ensure that all correspondence clearly 
stated the need for the gas safety check irrespective of whether the tenant used 
their gas appliances.   

7. Although the trial has concentrated on the tenants with the most significant out of 
date certificates, there are still more tha
[...]
the new procedure as council policy, to ensure that 

council tenants, residents and the wider community are safe and that the 
council fulfil its statutory responsibilities to annually service its domestic 
gas appliances.   

Ø Option 2 –Maintain the current procedure with no revisions  

Page 24



Ø Option 3 to amend the above proposals 

Analysis 
   
13. Option One – Will ensure that the council has taken all reasonable steps to 

ensure the safety of council tenants and their neighbours. 
 
14. Option Two – The council’s current processes have shown to be ineffective and 

do not ensure that the council meets it statutory responsibilities.  If we have not 
taken all reasonable steps to ensure we do meet our statutory responsibilities the 
council could be subject to legal sanction.  Regulation 39 of The Gas Safety 
(Installation & Use) Regulations 1998 states:  

 
‘No person shall be guilty of an offence by reason of contravention of (the 
relevant regulation) in any case in which he can show that he took all 
reasonable steps to prevent that contravention.’  

 
15. In assessing if the council had taken all reasonable steps, we would need to 

show that we had taken all steps to gain access to the property, including the use 
of powers of entry.  Historically the process we have employed is the use of 
letters giving appointments for the works, door knocking to follow up and where 
necessary the use of breach of tenancy regulations for failing to allow access.  
Unfortunately, even the threat of the loss of ones home has not had the desired 
effect of allowing access. The key difficulty here is that it is very unlikely that a 
court would give the council possession of a property in these circumstances.  

 
16. In recent months, Housing Services have carried out an internal assessment 

against the Audit Commissions Key Lines of Enquiry. The area of Gas Servicing 
was identified as an area for improvement given the number of properties that did 
not have a current gas safety certificate.   

 
Corporate Priorities 

 
17. The council’s corporate strategy identifies wanting to make York a Healthy City as 

a priority. Ensuring any risk to health as a result of un-serviced gas appliances in 
its properties is minimised clearly supports this aim in its widest sense. Meeting 
our statutory requirements and minimising the delays and any subsequent 
financial costs associated with un-serviced appliances support the Effective 
Organisation priority. 

  

Implications 

18. The implications arising from the report are: 

• Financial – Additional Enforcement Officer resource will be required as a 
result of this new approach.  The extent of this additional resource will be 
dependant upon the success of the procedure, the more properties that we 
gain access to without the need to execute a warrant, the less resource will 
be required.  The cost associated with this additional resource, if a full time 
post is required would be £32k at the middle of the grade.  The funding will 
be met from savings within the existing gas servicing budget.  

Page 25



• Human Resources (HR) – Additional post will be required to undertake 
this work on a permanent basis.  The recruitment to this post will be in 
accordance with the councils HR procedures. 

• Legal – These are outlined in the information report dated 10 March 2010 
and updated within the body of this report  

• There are no Equalities, Crime and Disorder, Information Technology 
(IT), Property or Other implications. 

 
Risk Management 
 

19. The risks associated with the proposals in this report are low and score less than 
16. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no direct 
risks. 

 
 Recommendations 

20. That the Executive Member agrees option 1, as outlined in Para 12,  to adopt the 
new procedure as council policy.   

 
Reason: To ensure that council tenants, residents and the wider community are 

safe and that the council fulfil it
[...]
9 26-Nov-09 04-Dec-09

THAMES HOUSE 11-Oct-07 27-Aug-08 16-Sep-08 23-Feb-09 13-Mar-09 26-Mar-09

THIEF LANE 16-Aug-07 09-Jul-08 07-Nov-08 12-Dec-08 13-Feb-09 02-Mar-09 25-Mar-09

THIEF LANE 29-Mar-07 09-Jul-08 12-Aug-08 09-Sep-08 12-Dec-08 12-Mar-09 25-Mar-09

THORESBY ROAD 8-Jul-08 29-Dec-08 10-Mar-09 17-Mar-09 25-Mar-09

VICTOR STREET 16-Mar-06 23-Jul-08 13-Aug-08 25-Sep-08 29-Jan-09 25-Feb-09

VULCAN HOUSE 1-Jul-05 29-Sep-08

Page 29



2010 1st 
Card

New 2010 
Final Letter

appointment made 
following letter  Warrant executed

Result

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 30-Mar-10

Full gas service 

carried out 

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 25-Mar-10

No gas used by 

customer/gas capped

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 25-Mar-10

Electrical faults to  

boiler / boiler isolated 

follow up visit made 

to rectify faults

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 10-Mar-10

Boiler flue 
condemned /boiler -

isolated and follow up 
visit made to rectify 

faults

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 22-Mar-10

No gas used by 
customer/ gas 

capped 

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 25-Mar-10
Full gas service 

carried out 

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 22-Mar-10

No gas used by 

customer/gas capped

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 15-Mar-10
Full gas service 

carried out 

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 15-Mar-10
Full gas service 

carried out 

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 25-Mar-10

Serious gas leak/ gas 

capped as customer 

did not use gas

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 15-Mar-10

Customer had fitted 

own gas appliances 

found to be 

unsafe//Gas capped 

01-Mar-10 09-Mar-10
No gas used/gas 

capped 

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 25-Mar-10

No gas used/gas 

capped

16-Feb-10 01-Mar-10 26-Mar-10 30-Mar-10
Full gas service 

carried out 

Page 30


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 CYC Home Care - Keyless Proposal
	5 Meals Service in Elderly Persons Homes - Future Procurement
	6 Update on the Access Procedure for Gas Safety
	Gas Servicing Access flowchart
	Gas Annex




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 27 APRIL 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MORLEY (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE CLLR SIMPSON - LAING 

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudical interests he might have in the business on the 
agenda.  No interests were declared. 
  

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Decision 

Session – Executive Member for Housing and Adult 
Social Services held on 23 March 2010 be approved 
and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 

24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Representations were received from Councillor Simpson-Laing  regarding 
agenda items 2, 4, 5 and 6 as follows: 
 

• Item 2 Minutes – Councillor Simpson-Laing asked that it be made 
clear that she had not requested a Scrutiny Review on the matter  of 
performance and the collection of rents. She had requested further 
information to assist her in understanding the problem. 

• Item 4 – It was queried whether residents and carer groups been 
consulted on the change as she felt it was important the changes 
were fully understood prior to take up. 

• Item 5 – She was glad to see the move towards providing home 
cooked meals as evidence shows freshly prepared food is better 
nutritionally. 

• Welcomed the new procedures and is glad that an extra Officer is 
being employed to implement the procedure.  

• Welcomed Pete Dwyer as the new Director. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing left the meeting. 
 
 
 



 
25. CYC HOME CARE - KEYLESS PROPOSAL  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought approval for the 
implementation of a policy to discontinue the holding of customers keys in 
the Council’s in house Home Care Services.  
 
Officers outlined the paper which highlighted the following issues: 
 

• The current position and the issues surrounding key-holding. 
• The desired position and the proposal to extend current policy for 

new customers to existing customers to become non key-holding. 
• The implications for existing customers – customers would have 4 

options including a coded key safe and access facilitated by a 
nominated individual. 

• The benefits to CYC Home Care Services – i.e. more efficient 
service.  

 
The Executive Member queried how existing customers would be informed 
of the changes. Officers advised this would be done on a personalised 
basis by talking to each customer and assisting them to make new 
arrangements. With this assurance, the Executive Member agreed the 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member approved the extension of 

the current practice of non-key holding in City of York 
Council Home Care to all its customers and operates a 
range of alternative property access arrangements. 

 
REASON: The move to a completely key-less service is essential 

to the delivery of the savings and benefits arising from 
the More for York project on the Electronic Monitoring 
System for Home Care. It is essential to the ability of 
the in-house service to reduce its unit costs and 
deliver more time to work face to face with its 
customers. 

 
 

26. MEALS SERVICE IN ELDERLY PERSONS HOMES - FUTURE 
PROCUREMENT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought approval to make 
changes in the provision of meals in elderly persons homes in line with the 
Council’s Sustainable Procurement Policy. 
 
Officers gave an update and advised that bringing the preparation of meals 
back into the homes would offer personalisation and provide a better 
nutritional service. They advised a plan was in place to make the shift from 
the NHS provision to home cooked meals by August 2010.   
 
The Executive Member commented that he supported the sourcing of local 
produce where possible. 



 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive Member approved the proposals 

outlined in Option 2, for the eight remaining homes to 
move to home cooking for all meals of the day. 

 
REASON: To enable Managers to provide a more appropriate 

nutritionally balanced diet that will meet the needs of 
all residents in residential care homes. 

 
RESOLVED: (ii) That the Executive Member approved the proposal to 

procure bulk food items and general supplies with a 
view to procuring as much produce as locally as 
possible. 

 
REASON: To be in line with the Council’s procurement strategy 

and will fulfil the need to ensure value for money when 
purchasing basic food supplies. 

 
 

27. UPDATE ON THE ACCESS PROCEDURE FOR GAS SAFETY  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of the 
successful outcome of the trial change of procedure within Housing 
Services to evaluate the potential to use the Environmental Protection Act 
1990, Schedule 3 to gain access to Council Homes to ensure that the 
Council complies with statutory duties to ensure that gas appliances within 
Council properties are serviced on an annual basis. 
 
Officers gave an update and outlined Annex B which detailed the results of 
the trial. The trial had focused on a small number of tenants that had 
repeatedly denied the Council access to their homes to carry out servicing 
of gas appliances. Officers advised that the Courts had been co-operative 
with the Council throughout the trial. It is anticipated an additional 
enforcement officer would be required to manage the additional workload. 
 
The Executive Member agreed Option 1, to adopt the new procedure. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member agreed Option 1, to adopt 

the new procedure as Council policy. 
 
REASON: To ensure that council tenants, residents and the 

wider community are safe and that the council fulfils its 
statutory responsibilities to annually service its 
domestic gas appliances. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Morley, Executive Memberr 
[The meeting started at Time Not Specified and finished at Time Not 
Specified]. 


